
 

 

 
 
Notice of Meeting of 
 
SOMERSET BOARD 

 
Thursday, 14 December 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
John Meikle Room, The Deane House, Belvedere 
Road, Taunton TA1 1HE 
 
To: The members of the Somerset Board 
 
Chair:    
Vice-chair:    
 
McClay Revill 
Taylor Councillor Adam Dance 
Trudi Grant Alyn Jones 
Mel Lock Councillor Tessa Munt 
Councillor Bill Revans Councillor Dean Ruddle 
Duncan Sharkey Councillor Heather Shearer 
Councillor Lucy Trimnell Claire Winter 
Councillor Ros Wyke Jonathan Higman 
Bernie Marden Judith Goodchild 
Katherine Nolan Mark Cooke 
Hilary Robinson Ellis 
Spencer Turner 
Paul Von der Heyde Dr Robert Weaver 
Peter Lewis James 
Diment Rawlings 
Lennox Kerr 
Drummond  

Public Agenda Pack



 

 

 

 
For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually, 
please contact . 
 
All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or 
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring 
Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 5pm on Date Not 
Specified. 
 
This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any 
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.  
 
The meeting will be webcast and an audio recording made. 
 
Issued by (the Proper Officer) on Date Not Specified 

 

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Somerset Board - 10.00 am Thursday, 14 December 2023 
  
Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe (Pages 5 - 6) 

  
Click here to join the online meeting (Pages 7 - 8) 

  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2   Declarations of Interest  

 
To receive and note any declarations of interests in respect of any matters included 
on the agenda for consideration at this meeting. 

(The other registrable interests of Councillors of Somerset Council, arising from 
membership of City, Town or Parish Councils and other Local Authorities will 
automatically be recorded in the minutes: City, Town & Parish Twin Hatters - 
Somerset Councillors 2023 ) 

  
3   Public Question Time  

 
The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which members of the public 
have requested to speak and advise those members of the public present of the 
details of the Council’s public participation scheme. 

For those members of the public who have submitted any questions or statements, 
please note, a three minute time limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked 
to speak before Councillors debate the issue. 

We are now live webcasting most of our committee meetings and you are welcome 
to view and listen to the discussion. The link to each webcast will be available on the 
meeting webpage, please see details under ‘click here to join online meeting’. 

  
4   Introduction to the Board and how it will work  

  
5   Improving Lives Strategy and Integrated Health and Care Strategy (Pages 9 - 

48) 
  

https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137


 

 

6   Board Priorities for 2024/24 (Pages 49 - 54) 
  

7   Update on Housing  
  

8   Questions on Circulated Reports (Pages 55 - 62) 
  

9   Any Other Business  
  



Page 5

Agenda Annex

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/documents/s174/Part%20H2%20-%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


Page 6



Microsoft Teams meeting  

Join on your computer, mobile app or room device  
Click here to join the meeting  

Meeting ID: 354 155 494 588  

Passcode: oaxvC6  
Download Tea
[...]
 economic prosperity and sustainable 
public services

• A county and environment where all partners, private and voluntary sector, focus on improving 
the health and wellbeing of all our communities

This vision is owned by all of us; it is not just for decision makers in health and social care services. 
We want to work together to improve the lives of our residents. We will only achieve this if we work 
with partners across the county, and with Somerset’s residents and communities. 

We can achieve more collectively 
than we can individually.

What is the Somerset Health and Wellbeing Board? 
The Somerset Health and Wellbeing Board was established in 2013 to bring together key leaders 
from the local health and care system to work together to improve the health and wellbeing of 
residents. Current member organisations are: 

• Somerset County Council

• Somerset Clinical Commissioning Group

• Healthwatch Somerset

• NHS England

• South Somerset District Council

• Mendip District Council

• West Somerset District Council

• Taunton Deane Borough Council

• Sedgemoor District Council

• Avon and Somerset Constabulary

The Health and Wellbeing Board has a statutory responsibility to understand current and future 
health and social care needs through the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, to promote partnership 
working and integration, and to improve commissioning and delivery arrangements.   

3

Improving Lives in Somerset

Page 12



In 2013 the Board developed a Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Somerset which described the key 
priorities for the Board for the next five years to improve the health of the local population.

We are pleased to report that good progress has been made against the original priorities, including: 

• Significant reductions in smoking at the time of delivery

• Development of a Somerset Housing Strategy

• Improvements in Delayed Transfers of Care from Hospital 

• Adoption of the Somerset Prevention Charter by all key partners

• Al
[...]
 the breadth of the agenda whilst being specific about the areas we need to 
focus on to make the biggest difference. 

If we are to truly make a 
difference to the lives of 
our population we need 
a radical upgrade in 
prevention, moving from 
a demand-driven system 
to one that prioritises 
prevention and early 
intervention. 

For many years we have 
focused on caring for people 
when they are ill, not keeping 
them healthy. We know that 
as little as 10% of a person’s 
health and wellbeing is 
linked to health care – it is 
the environment, jobs, food, 
houses, education, social 
networks, families and local 
communities which affect 
health and wellbeing the 
most1. 

5
1What makes us healthy? An introduction to the social determinants of health. The Health Foundation, 
March 2018. http://reader.health.org.uk/what-makes-us-healthy

Improving Lives in Somerset

Page 14



6

A Prevention Charter for Somerset has been developed which supports all organisations to 
contribute effectively to the prevention agenda. The Improving Lives Strategy will build on this, 
committing all partner organisations to the vision and principles of prevention. 

This time, we are taking a longer-term view, setting four strategic priorities which will inform the 
work we do for the next ten years. There is enormous capacity and potential available across this 
partnership which we need to harness to achieve the ambitious outcomes outlined in this strategy. 

Strategic Priorities:

Priority One: A county infrastructure that drives productivity, supports economic 
prosperity and sustainable public services

Priority Two: Safe, vibrant and well-balanced communities able to enjoy and benefit 
from the natural environment

Priority Three: Fairer life chances and opportunity for all

Priority Four: Improved health and wellbeing and more people living healthy and 
independent lives for longer

How did we decide on our priorities? 
The Improving Lives Strategy needs to reflect current prior
[...]

affluent areas of 
Somerset, will live 
on average, 9.3 years 
longer than men in 
the deprived areas, 
while for women the 
difference is 7.3 years

Page 17



9

Table 1. Lead Partnerships for delivery of the Improving Lives Priorities

Priority Area Lead Partnership(s) for 
delivery

Related strategy(s) or plan(s)

A county infrastructure that drives 
productivity, supports economic 
prosperity and sustainable public 
services

• Somerset Growth Board Somerset Growth Plan (2017-
2030)
Heart of the South West 
Productivity Strategy (2018-2038)

Safe, vibrant and well-balanced 
communities able to enjoy 
and benefit from the natural 
environment

• Safer Somerset 
  Partnership

• Somerset Stronger 
  Communities Board

Safer Somerset Partnership Plan 
(2017-2020) 

Stronger Communities Strategy

Fairer life chances and opportunity 
for all

• Children’s Trust Board Children and Young People’s Plan 
(2016-2019)
(undergoing refresh)

Improved health and wellbeing 
and more people living healthy 
and independent lives for longer

• Sustainability and 
Transformation 
Partnership

Fit for My Future (Health and 
Social Care Strategy)

Cross-cutting: Somerset Housing Strategy

The Somerset Improving Lives Strategy does not replace existing strategies, commissioning plans and 
programmes, but influences them. As plans are refreshed and new plans are developed, the Health 
and Wellbeing Board will ensure they are aligned to priorities set out within this strategy and the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment. 

The Health and Wellbeing Board will provide system leadership across these partnerships, bringing 
together all the different parts of the system that impact on people’s lives and identifying issues 
where collaborative approaches are required. For the strategy to be effective we also need to 
galvanise the efforts of other partnerships and forums such as the Local Enterprise Partnership, Local 
Nature Partnership, Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise (VCSE) Strategic Forum, and all Town 
and Parish Councils.

Improving Lives in Somerset

Page 18



10

Improving Lives in Somerset

How will we know if we have been effective? 
Ultimate responsibility for the monitoring of the implementation of the strategy lies with the Health 
and Wellbeing Board who are accountable to the public. A monitoring framework will be developed 
which will monitor progress against the statutory duties of the Board, vision, and strategic priorities. 

Each of the partnership boards have their own performance dashboards which will be presented to 
the Health and Wellbeing Board on an annual basis. 

Every year the Health and Wellbeing Board will review the priorities, the progress made by the 
partnership boards, the local picture (JSNA) and any relevant national policy changes before setting a 
new annual action plan to drive work for the next 12 months. Partnership boards will be encouraged 
to identify ‘wicked issues’ – issues that are escalated for action where system leadership and 
unblocking are required.

Our Approach 
The strategy aims to improve the lives of all people who live and work in Somerset. However, 
to make the most of the resources available, all work contributing to this strategy will apply the 
following principles: 

Equity: Provision of resources and services should be proportional to need and targeted to the 
areas, groups and individuals that need them the most.

Accessibility: Services should be accessible to all, with factors including geography, opening hours, 
and physical access being considered. 

Integration: Where the integration of services provides an easier system and better outcomes for 
people within the same overall cost, all relevant organisations should work together to maximise the 
local benefits.

Effectiveness: Activities and services should be evidence-based and provide value for money. 

Sustainability: The work contributing to this strategy should be developed and delivered with due 
regard to the environmental, economic and social dimensions of sustainability. 

Diversity: Activities and services should have due regard to the specific needs of protected groups 
and foster good relations between different people when carrying out their duties.

Page 19



11

The story behind the priorities
Priority One: A county infrastructure that drives productivity, supports 
economic prosperity and sustainable public services

Why is this important? 

• We know that to make the biggest change to improving lives we need to focus on the social 
and environmental factors that impact on people’s lives. Education, employment, housing and 
connectedness all affect our mental and physical health and wellbeing. 

• Good work offers stability, security and a regular income. Good work provides the opportunity 
for people to afford basic living standards and participate in community and social life. 

• A healthy home is one that is affordable, warm and stable, and somewhere that helps connect 
people to community, work and services. 

• People who are connected to the types of information and support they need are more likely to 
access support in a timely manner. Better digital and transport connections will also enable our 
businesses and communities to thrive. 

What are the challenges? 

• In Somerset we have lower unemployment rates than the national average. However, many 
people are employed in part-time and low-wage jobs and the average income for Somerset 
residents is lower than for the rest of England. 

• There are not enough affordable homes for all the people that need them. The difference 
between average earnings and average house prices is higher in Somerset than seen nationally. 

• Many of our residents live in rural areas, some of which have poor access to high speed 
broadband and mobile phone signal. There are also parts of the county where transport access is 
difficult which impacts on education, employment and business opportunities. 

• Many of the public 
[...]
for people to come and visit, and to  
move into and create a life here.

Councillor Bill Revans.  
On behalf of the Somerset Board

Introduction  4

Somerset and our people 5

Where we are now and why we need change 10

Where we want to get to: Somerset’s vision  
for healthier lives and healthier communities 19

The steps we will take  26

How we will achieve our aims: Preparing for delivery 32

If you need this document in another language  
or format please contact us: Tel: 01935 384000  
or email: somicb.enquiries@nhs.net 

BillRevans

Foreword

www.oursomerset.org.uk  3

P
age 28



www.oursomerset.org.uk  5www.oursomerset.org.uk  4

Introduction

Section 1
Somerset and our people

The changes to the Health and Care Act 2022 enable health and 
care organisations to improve services and outcomes through 
stronger joint working, and to take shared responsibility for 
tackling growing health inequalities within their population.  

The Act requires the local authority alongside the NHS Somerset (formerly 
the Clinical Commissioning Group) to form a joint statutory committee, the 
Integrated Care Partnership (ICP).  

A key accountability of the ICP is to produce an Integrated Health and Care Strategy, 
setting out how the assessed needs of the local population will be met, including those 
from the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). This strategy covers social care, 
primary, community and hospital care, physical and mental health, and health related 
services across the whole population regardless of age.

This document is our first Integrated Health and Care Strategy for Somerset, and it 
supports Somerset’s Council Plan 2023-2027, and the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

It provides our strategic direction and key aspirations at a high level. We have based 
this initial strategy on our current understanding of health and care needs across 
Somerset. Our strategy will develop over time, particularly as we do more work to 
understand our population’s healt
[...]
ife 
expectancy would 

be 6 years for 
men and 5 years  

for women

48 people  
would live in a 

rural area

80 years 
would be the 

average male life 
expectancy  

at birth

84 years would 
be the average 

female life 
expectancy  

at birth

3 people 
would identify as 
lesbian, gay or 

bisexual

3 people  
would not speak 
English as their 
first language

19 people 
would have a long 

term health problem 
or disability

14 people 
aged 65 or over 
would live alone

3 people  
would be veterens 

of working age

95 people 
would identify 
themselves as 
white British

17 people  
would be  

aged 25 - 39

1.1 Somerset
58 miles of coastal 

trail along the England 
Coast Path

4,000 
square 

kilometers

250,000 households

572,000 
people

If Somerset was a  
village of 100 people...

P
age 30



www.oursomerset.org.uk  9www.oursomerset.org.uk  8

Partnership working

NHS Somerset is the statutory NHS organisation responsible for developing plans 
aimed at meeting the health needs for its population. It is responsible for managing 
the NHS budget and arranging for the provision of health services in Somerset. It 
is also the statutory NHS organisation responsible for implementing the Somerset 
Health and Care Strategy (this strategy).

The Somerset Board is where the Integrated Care 
Partnership and the Health and Wellbeing Board for 
Somerset come together.

The primary purpose of the Board is to prepare, maintain 
and publish a strategy (this strategy), that sets out how 
the assessed health and care needs for the population of 
Somerset are to be met by the functions of the partner 
organisations in the Somerset ICS.

The aim is to achieve greater integration across health, 
care, public health, and the voluntary, community, faith 
and social enterprise sector, together with other public 
sector partners and public voices to facilitate cooperation 
and collaboration to improve health and care across the 
population of Somerset.

Somerset ICS is a partn
[...]
 unfair and reflect avoidable differences in health across our 
population, and between different groups within society. These include how long 
people are likely to live, the health conditions they may experience and the care that is 
available to them.

Not all people in our communities have the same life opportunities and chances of good 
health. Some of the reasons for these differences include the age of the population, 
access to work, life styles, and access to education and housing. 

Some of our communities 
need extra support 
to improve their life 
experiences in health 
and care. An example of 
inequalities in our coastal 
communities include:

• By 2028, we expect more than half of West Somerset 
residents will be aged over 65 years. 

• In our Somerset coastal communities 23% of people  
aged 16+ live with a long-term condition. It is lower at  
17% in non-coastal communities.

• In West Somerset young people are more likely to be 
overweight. For example: 12.9% of children in reception 
year are very overweight vs 10.1% for Somerset. In year 6 of 
school, 24.7% are very overweight vs 17.4% for Somerset.

England
Healthy Life Expectancy  
at birth 71-75 years (best)

Healthy Life Expectancy  
at birth 64-65 years

Total Life  
Expectancy  
79-83 years (avg) 
84-88 (best

Total Life  
Expectancy  
80-84 years

3 years 
less life

13 years poor health

17-18 years poor health

8-9 years less healthy life

Somerset

Somerset gap 
for those in 
deprived areas

www.oursomerset.org.uk  13

P
age 33



www.oursomerset.org.uk  15www.oursomerset.org.uk  14

There have already been a number of positive and successful 
developments delivered by partners working together across 
Somerset, which aim to improve the experiences and outcomes 
for our population. 

Continuity of Care in Maternity

In Yeovil District Hospital the 
maternity service has championed 
the delivery of a training 
programme for midwives to help 
understanding of implicit bias and 
care of bla
[...]
e do to deliver  
on this strategy. This applies to those organisations within health and care (outlined in the orange oval 
below).  However if we are to address the wider determinants of ill-health then all agencies within the 
oval will now need to collaborate in a new way.

Economic, 
Fiscal and 

Social Policy

Climate

Environment & 
Biodiversity

Education

Employment 
& economic 
prosperity

Community 
Safety Leisure & 

Culture

Safeguarding

Transport

Planning & 
Housing

Food & Water 
supply

Waste & 
Sanitation

Communities & 
Social Capital

Licensing/ 
regulatory services

Ambulance 
Services

Acute Services

Mental Health 
Services Voluntary 

Sector 
Services

Pharmacy, 
Optometry 
& Dental 
Services

Specialised 
Services

Primary Care 
Services

Public Health 
ServicesCommunity 

Services

Social Care 
Services

Wider social, 
environmental 
and economic 

determinants of health

Our Health 
and Social 

Care System

www.oursomerset.org.uk  33

P
age 43



www.oursomerset.org.uk  35www.oursomerset.org.uk  34

Working with people and communities 

Involving our people and communities is an essential part of making 
sure that effective and efficient health and care services are designed 
and delivered with people and communities at the centre. We already 
work closely with all our partners, members of the public, all carers 
(including parent carers and young carers), staff, and stakeholders and 
will continue to build on our existing relationships across Somerset. 

There is more that we can do, and we are committing to working with 
people in different ways that meet their needs. We want to hear from 
and engage with all voices in their communities.

Shifting our focus 
to neighbourhoods
We know from public health data, and 
feedback from residents, that needs vary 
both across and within communities. Whilst 
it will make sense to provide some services 
once across the county, there is also a need to 
engage and involve neighbourhoods in how 
serv
[...]
 priorities have been identified for the Board. These 
include: 
 

• Housing 
• Care (all age) 
• Educational attainment  
• Climate  
• Population health and prevention 

 
To enable the work of the Board to progress two enabling priorities 
have also been identified: 
 

• The development of a system intelligence function 
• The development and adoption of neighbourhood and 

locality approaches  
 
A recommendation is made that for the rest of this year and for 
24/25 the priorities to focus on are: 
 

• Housing 
• Development of a system intelligence function 
• Development of neighbourhood and locality approaches.  

Page 49

Agenda Item 6

mailto:lou.woolway@somerset.gov.uk


  

Recommendations: 

 
That the Somerset Board approves: 
 

1. The overarching topic priorities for the Somerset 
Board  

2. The priorities for the Board to be focused on for the 
next year 2024-2025 namely housing and the two 
enabling priorities.  

 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 

 
The priorities for the Somerset Board are topics that have a 
significant role and impact on the health and wellbeing of the 
population of Somerset.  
 
Having been identified and agreed through the workshop formal 
agreement is sought through the formal public meeting of the 
Board.  
 
The Board will not be able to focus on all of the priorities 
simultaneously and will need to take a phased approach. 
Recommendation two proposes the approach to be taken for the 
rest of this financial year and 24/25.  
 

Links to The 
Improving Lives in 
Somerset Strategy  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Links to Integrated 
Health and Care  
Strategy  
 
 
 
 
 

Please tick the Improving Lives and Fit For My Future 
priorities influenced by the delivery of this work 
 
A County infrastructure that drives 
productivity, supports economic prosperity 
and sustainable public services 

x 

Safe, vibrant and well-balanced communities 
able to enjoy and benefit from the natural 
environment 

x 

Fairer life chances and opp
[...]
isk that the Somerset Board does not achieve its 
optimal impact if priority topics are not identified and 
approached systematically as the Board is implemented.  
 

 

1. Background 

1.1.  The Somerset Board is a new Board consisting of both the Somerset Health 
and Wellbeing Board and the Somerset Integrated Care Partnership.  As part of 
defining the priorities for the Board two workshops were held with Board 
members to identify priority topic areas. The Somerset Board is now asked to 
approve these at its first formal meeting.   
 

1.2.  Focusing on housing as the first priority area for the Board during 24/25 offers 
the opportunity to significantly influence the health and wellbeing of the local 
population. Maslow’s hierarchy of needs details the importance of shelter and 
property as essential to address both physiological, safety and security needs, 
the most basic needs we have. Prioritising housing will act as a fundamental 
building block for the other priority areas of the Board.  
 
 

Somerset Council will also be progressing a Somerset Local Plan replacing the 
former district council plans.  The Local Plan sets out a framework for future 
development of the area including looking at needs and opportunities relating to 
housing. The Somerset Board could influence the progression of the Local Plan.  

2. Improving Lives and Integrated Health and Care Priorities and Outcomes  

2.1.  The priorities are fully aligned with both the Improving Lives and Integrated 
Care Strategies.  

 

3. Consultations undertaken 

3.1.  Two workshops have been undertaken with Board members to define the 
priorities for the Board.  
 

4. Request of the Board and its members 

4.1.  Board members are asked to approve the five topic priorities and the two 
enabling priorities for the Board to focus on going forwards   

4.2.  Board members are asked to approve the focus for the first year of the Board on 
housing and the two enabling priorities. 
 

Page 52



  

5.
[...]
 61

https://nhssomerset.nhs.uk/our-somerset-strategy/


  

6. Report Sign-Off 

6.1  
 

Seen by: Name Date 
Relevant Senior 
Manager / Lead 
Officer  
(Director Level) 

Trudi Grant Click or tap to enter a 
date. 

HWBB chair & 
Leader of the 
Council  

Bill Revans  Click or tap to enter a 
date. 

Executive Member  
(if applicable) Adam Dance   Click or tap to enter a 

date. 
Monitoring 
Officer (Somerset 
Council) 

David Clark Click or tap to enter a 
date. 

Report Sign off 

Somerset 
Integrated Care 
Partnership Chair  

Paul Von Der Heyde  06/12/23 

 

Page 62


	Agenda
	 Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe
	 Click here to join the online meeting
	5 Improving Lives Strategy and Integrated Health and Care Strategy
	Integrated Health and Care Strategy for Somerset

	6 Board Priorities for 2024/24
	8 Questions on Circulated Reports



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Somerset Board held in the John Meikle Room, The 
Deane House, Belvedere Road, Taunton TA1 1HE, on Thursday, 14 December 2023 at 
10.00 am 
 
Present: 
 
  
  
 
David McClay John Revill 
Steve Taylor Cllr Adam Dance 
Trudi Grant Alyn Jones 
Mel Lock Cllr Bill Revans 
Duncan Sharkey Cllr Heather Shearer 
Cllr Lucy Trimnell Claire Winter 
Jonathan Higman Bernie Marden 
Katherine Nolan Hilary Robinson 
Paul Von der Heyde Dr Robert Weaver 
Angela Kerr Colin Drummond 
Ewan Jones Lisa Simpson 
 
 
Other Members present remotely: 
 
Cllr Ros Wyke  
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Dean Ruddell, Cllr Ros Wyke (virtual attendance), 
Sarah James, Michael Lennox, Judith Goodchild, Jon Worsley, Emma Rawlings, and 
Peter Lewis. 

  

  

  



 

 

  
2 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 2 

 
There were no new declarations of interest. 
  
  

3 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 3 
 
There were no questions from the public. 
  
  

4 Introduction to the Board and how it will work - Agenda Item 4 
 
Professor Trudi Grant and Lou Woolway gave a presentation on the purpose of the 

Board, including the statutory duties of the Integrated Care Partnership and the 

Health and Wellbeing Board, and the proposed approach for workshops for Board 

Members. 

During the discussion, the following points were made: 

• There are a number of areas that the Health and Wellbeing Board Chair needs 

to have oversight of. This includes the Adult Safeguarding annual report and 

the Children and Young People’s Plan. It was agreed that the adult 

safeguarding report will be a written update to Board members and a 

relationship would be established with the Children and Families Board as the 

experts for both SEND and the Children and Young People’s Plan where 

issues can be escalated to the Somerset Board as required with written 

reports also covering those areas.  Somerset Board members can request 

further information either to be presented at the formal Board meetings or 

through the workshops.  The Better Care Fund oversight will also be 

delegated to the Joint Commissioning Steering Group who is leading the 

work.  
• There is a need to be mindful of NHS timelines as the NHS Joint Forward 

Plan takes place in the first quarter of the year.  
• The importance of the “egg diagram” which describes the health and 

wellbeing system in the County was discussed demonstrating the yolk as the 

health and social care elements and the white as the wider social, 

environmental, and economic determinants of health. The aspiration is to 

“scramble the egg” across the local system to maximise the opportunities to 

improve the health and wellbeing of the local population.  
• There was recognition of the financial situation of the Council and the NHS 



 

 

and the need to focus on the longer-term strategy and comparing it with 

other authorities under the similar stressors.  
  

Cllr Bill Revans (chair) concluded the discussion by highlighting the opportunity the 

Board had for creating a long-term strategy based on the demographic challenge 

and other issues pertinent to Somerset.  

  
  

5 Improving Lives Strategy and Integrated Health and Care Strategy - Agenda 
Item 5 
 
Professor Trudi Grant and Jonathon Higman gave a presentation on the Improving 

Lives and Health and Care Strategies. Professor Grant detailed the four Strategic 

Priorities developed in 2019, and the need for a refresh on the outcomes and 

metrics post-Covid.  

The four priorities are: 

1)     A county infrastructure that drives productivity, supports economic prosperity 

and sustainable public services. 
2)    Safe, vibrant and well-balanced communities able to enjoy and benefit from 

the natural environment. 
3)    Fairer life chances and opportunity for all. 
4)    Improved health and wellbeing and more people living healthy and 

independent lives for longer. 
  
The Health and Care Strategy is linked to priority four.  
  

There was discussion around the following areas: 

• Recognition of the importance of communication and education of the public 

in relation to messages around prevention and health and wellbeing. Making 

sure the public are engaged in the work of the Somerset Board is essential 

and the importance of localities and communities was recognised. Agreeing 

the neighbourhood and locality approach which is proposed in the priority 

section will ensure the Board maximises this. The role of Local Community 

Networks and the VCFSE was acknowledged as important.  
• Recognition of the inequalities that exist in the county in terms of healthy life 

expectancy was discussed in detail, as was recognising the importance of 

trying to delay the age at which the local population are diagnosed with a 



 

 

long-term condition. 
• Recognition that starting at an early age is important for the preventative 

work. 
• The pandemic highlighted the inequalities in access to health and that is 

something that needs to be centred in both strategies. 
• There was a question about what a well-balanced community means. One 

example is looking at the aging demographic and the areas of the county 

where over 50% of the population is over 65, and do we want to actively try to 

reverse that demographic change?  
• The importance of shared data and intelligence was discussed and the 

recognition that we need to overlay the many layers of information we have to 

focus on specific cohorts and communities that need extra support. 
  
  

6 Board Priorities for 2024/25 - Agenda Item 6 
 
Lou Woolway presented on five priority areas that were agreed in previous Board 

member workshops: Housing, Care – all age, Educational attainment, Prevention and 

population health, and Climate. There are also two priority enablers: taking a system 

intelligence approach, and a Neighbourhood and locality approach.  

During the discussion, the following points were made: 

• These can work in parallel, and the enablers can be looked at using the lenses 

from the five priority areas. For example, looking at the neighbourhood and 

locality approach through the lens of prevention and population health. 
• The work here isn’t starting from scratch, there are already work from the NHS 

and Adult Social Care on a locality level, but there isn’t a joint strategic 

direction for that work, and ensuring the strategic decisions made here are 

taken into practice.  
• Is communication going to be a priority for us? We do need to think about 

wider communication and the wider stakeholders and public that need to be 

part of that work.  
• It was recognised there are two elements to the neighbourhood and localities 

work: how do we build resilient communities, and how do we organise 

ourselves and the way we deliver care in communities from an NHS 

perspective? 
• The public may not see the whole system as a system, so showing how the 

system works together in a holistic way and getting some stories out there 

may help. 
• The importance of everyone involved having a shared purpose and a common 



 

 

cause.  
  

The recommendations for the overarching and enabling priorities of the Board were 

approved.  

  
  

7 Update on Housing - Agenda Item 7 
 
Alice Munro, Consultant in Public Health, and Mark Leeman, Housing Strategy Lead 

Officer for Somerset Council, gave a presentation on the Housing and Health Work 

Programme. This was a priority area of work agreed under the previous committee in 

common.  The three priority themes around Housing and Health were Homelessness 

and Rough Sleeping, Independent Living, and Health Impact Assessments. The 

presentation also gave a background on Housing and its impact on Health and the 

pressures on Housing. The question asked of the Board was what aspects of Health 

and Housing would they like to be a priority? 

During the discussion, the following points were made: 

• The importance of influencing Local Plans in order to enable people to live 

more healthily in their own homes and communities. 
• How do we ensure relevant data is fed the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
• The input of health and housing are critical, and the right resources and 

people need to be in the discussions to ensure future work maximises the 

system work on health and housing.   
  

Cllr Bill Revans thanked the housing team for the work they are doing around 

housing and health.  

  
  

8 Questions on Circulated Reports - Agenda Item 8 
 
There were no questions on Circulated Reports 

  
  

9 Any Other Business - Agenda Item 9 
 
An item was raised on behalf of the Acting Chair of the Adults and Health Scrutiny 

Committee to request a delay in the plan for changing Stroke Services in Somerset. 



 

 

The request was noted and there will be a formal response to the letter. The decision 

timeline is working towards a business case at the end of January.  

  
 

(The meeting ended at 12.24 pm) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


